

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/25/2021 1:32 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 99017-4

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SHAMIM MOHANDESSI; JOSEPH GRACE, individually as residential owners and derivatively on behalf of 2200 RESIDENTIAL ASSOCIATION, a Washington non-profit corporation, and derivatively on behalf of 2200 CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, a Washington non-profit corporation,

Petitioners,

v.

URBAN VENTURE, LLC, a Washington limited liability company; VULCAN, INC., a Washington corporation; 2200 CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, a Washington non-profit corporation; 2200 RESIDENTIAL ASSOCIATION, a Washington non-profit corporation; GARY ZAK, an individual; BRIAN CROWE, an individual; BRANDON MORGAN, an individual; and JOHN DOES 1-15, individuals or entities,

Respondents.

RESIDENTIAL ASSOCIATION'S ANSWER
TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Catherine W. Smith
WSBA No. 9542
Ian C. Cairns
WSBA No. 43210

1619 8th Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98109
(206) 624-0974

Attorneys for Respondent
2200 Residential Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Introduction..... 1

B. Restatement of Issues Presented for Review. 1

C. Restatement of the Case. 2

D. Argument Why Review Should be Denied. 7

 1. Neither the common law nor the Washington Nonprofit Corporation Act (WNCA) give petitioners standing to bring derivative claims. 7

 2. The RA had the authority to execute the settlement, and petitioners were bound by the prevailing party attorney fees provision in the settlement agreement they sought to overturn.15

E. Conclusion and Request for Fees.20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>2200 Residential Ass’n v. Grace</i> , 195 Wn. App. 1011, 2016 WL 3982901 (2016)	4
<i>Accetta v. Brooks Towers Residences Condo. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 2019 CO 11, 434 P.3d 600 (2019).....	18
<i>Beazer Homes Holding Corp. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 128 Nev. 723, 291 P.3d 128 (2012)	18
<i>Bellevue Pac. Ctr. Ltd. P’ship v. Bellevue Pac. Tower Condo. Owners Ass’n</i> , 171 Wn. App. 499, 287 P.3d 639 (2012)	16–17
<i>Brusso v. Running Springs Country Club, Inc.</i> , 228 Cal. App.3d 92, 278 Cal. Rptr. 758 (Ct. App. 1991)	19
<i>Candlewood Landing Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Town of New Milford</i> , 44 Conn. App. 107, 686 A.2d 1007 (1997)	18
<i>City of Middletown v. Meadows Assocs. of Middletown, Inc.</i> , 45 Conn. Supp. 261, 711 A.2d 1 (Super. Ct. 1998)	18
<i>Clubhouse at Fairway Pines, L.L.C. v. Fairway Pines Estates Owners Ass’n</i> , 214 P.3d 451 (Co. Ct. App. 2008), <i>cert. granted in part</i> , 2009 WL 2714015 (2009).....	18
<i>Donlin v. Murphy</i> , 174 Wn. App. 288, 300 P.3d 424 (2013).....	9
<i>Gronquist v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 475 P.3d 497 (2020).....	17
<i>Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987), <i>as amended</i> 750 P.2d 254 (1988)	8–9

<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass’n</i> , 169 Wn.2d 516, 243 P.3d 1283 (2010)	16
<i>Lundberg ex rel. Orient Found. v. Coleman</i> , 115 Wn. App. 172, 60 P.3d 595 (2002), <i>rev. denied</i> , 150 Wn.2d 1010 (2003).....	1, 9–12
<i>Mt. Hood Beverage Co. v. Constellation Brands, Inc.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 98, 63 P.3d 779 (2003), <i>as amended</i> (Apr. 30, 2003)	19
<i>Newport Yacht Basin Ass’n of Condo. Owners v. Supreme Nw., Inc.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 56, 277 P.3d 18 (2012)	13
<i>Ronald Wastewater Dist. v. Olympic View Water & Sewer Dist.</i> , 196 Wn.2d 353, 474 P.3d 547 (2020)	11
<i>Ryan & Wages, LLC v. Wages</i> , No. 68253-9-I, 2013 WL 1164786 (March 18, 2013).....	19
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010)	12
<i>State v. Ortega</i> , 177 Wn.2d 116, 297 P.3d 57 (2013).....	10
<i>Univ. Commons Riverside Home Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. Univ. Commons Morgantown, LLC</i> , 230 W. Va. 589, 741 S.E.2d 613 (2013)	18

STATUTES

RCW 23B.01.400.....	10
RCW 23B.07.400	8
RCW 24.03.005.....	13
RCW 24.03.015	7
RCW 24.03.030.....	10

RCW 24.03.035.....	16
RCW 24.03.040	8, 12–14
RCW 24.03.095.....	7
RCW 24.03.100	7
RCW 24.03.103	14
RCW 24.03.266.....	8, 14
RCW 24.03.1031.....	14
RCW 64.34.224.....	5
RCW 64.34.304.....	2, 15–18
RCW 64.34.308.....	14, 17
RCW 64.34.455	6
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
CR 23.1.....	13
GR 14.1.....	19
RAP 13.4	7
RAP 18.1	20
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Laws of 1907, ch. 134	10
Laws of 1967, ch. 235.....	12
